

No. 24-410

In the Supreme Court of the United States

L.M., a minor by and through his father and
stepmother and natural guardians, Christopher and
Susan Morrison,
Petitioner,

v.

TOWN OF MIDDLEBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATE OF SOUTH
CAROLINA, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, AND
16 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

ALAN WILSON
*Attorney General of
South Carolina*

JOSEPH D. SPATE
*Asst. Dep. Sol. Gen.
Counsel of Record*
1000 Assembly St.
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 734-3371
josephspate@scag.gov

PATRICK MORRISEY
*Attorney General of
West Virginia*

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Solicitor General
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
(304) 558-2021
mwilliams@wvago.gov

*Counsel for Amici South Carolina and West Virginia
(Additional Counsel listed after Signature Page)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	4
I. The First Circuit Eroded Student Speech Rights by Misapplying <i>Tinker</i>	4
A. <i>Tinker</i> Imposes a Demanding Standard for Restricting Student Speech	4
B. The First Circuit Misapplied <i>Tinker</i> and Its Progeny by Creating a New Lower Standard .	7
II. The First Circuit Sanctioned Viewpoint Discrimination Against Students.....	13
A. By Upholding Middleborough’s Ban, the First Circuit Preferred Middleborough’s Viewpoint Over L.M.’s On the Same Topic	14
B. By Upholding a Dress Code That Does Not Apply Equally to All Students, the First Circuit Burdened L.M.’s Viewpoint but Not Middleborough’s	21
C. Viewpoint Discrimination Harms Students..	23
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	13
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	2
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008).....	9, 21, 22
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	2, 5
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	2, 12
<i>Bysrom ex. rel. Bystrom v. Fridley High Sch., Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 14</i> , 822 F.2d 747 (8th Cir. 1987).....	13, 16
<i>Chen v. Albany Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 56 F.4th 708 (9th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the L. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	12
<i>Dariano v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	18
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	5
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019).....	14
<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	8, 18, 19
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	3
<i>LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	17
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. ex rel. Levy</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021).....	4, 5
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	14, 18
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	20
<i>Melzer v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of N. Y.</i> , 336 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Munroe v. Cent. Bucks Sch. Dist.</i> , 805 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 2015)	18, 19
<i>Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. # 204</i> , 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	5
<i>R.A.V. v. City of Saint Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	21, 22
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	24
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	15
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022).....	23
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)	9, 16
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	20
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	passim
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624(1943).....	5, 7, 15, 20
<i>Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist., No. 204</i> , 636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011).....	passim
Other Authorities	
<i>An Analysis of the Applicability of First Amendment Freedom of Speech Protections to Students in Public Schools</i> , 30 U. LA VERNE L. REV. 39 (2008).....	6
<i>Divining Hazelwood: The Need for A Viewpoint Neutrality Requirement in School Speech Cases</i> , 39 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 217 (2004)	24
<i>Hostility Toward Religion and the Rise and Decline of Constitutionally Protected Religious Speech</i> , 240 ED. LAW REP. 524 (2009).....	9
<i>Inculcation, Bias, and Viewpoint Discrimination in Public Schools</i> , 32 PEPP. L. REV. 647 (2005)	24
<i>Lose in Vietnam, Bring the Boys Home</i> , 82 N.C. L. REV. 1891 (2004).....	6
<i>The Great Unfulfilled Promise of Tinker</i> , 105 VA. L. REV. ONLINE 159 (2019)	13
<i>The Roots of Modern Education</i> , 35 REGENT U. L. REV. 471 (2023).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tinker and Viewpoint Discrimination</i> , 77 UMKC L. REV. 569 (2009).....	12
<i>What Is the Value of Free Speech for Students?</i> , 29 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 519 (1997)	7
